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PUBLIC NOTICE

REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Wednesday, May 15, 2024
Station 32, 8905 Koch Field Road, Flagstaff AZ 6:00 pm

www. zoom.us / Meeting ID: 885 2281 1636 Passcode 432385
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88522811636?pwd=dIVDTzJzOHRRZWthaGdnUOgyTWtKQT09

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.01, notice is hereby given to the Board of Directors and the public that the
Summit Fire District will hold a Regular Meeting open to the public. The Governing Board of Summit Fire
& Medical District will meet in a Regular Session on Wednesday May 15, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. The
meeting will be held in person and remotely through technological means (see above). The meeting
room will be open to the public at 5:30pm. Members of the Governing Board will attend either in person
or by technological means. The Board may vote to go into Executive Session on any agenda item,
pursuant to ARS 38-431.03(A)(3) Discussion or consultation for legal advice with the county attorney or
attorneys of the public body. All items are set for possible action.

1. CALLTO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS / AFFIRMATION OF QUORUM
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. CALLTO THE PUBLIC

The Chairman shall announce this portion of the District Board meeting as a Call to the Public which is
for public input/comment, in accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.0(H). Those wishing to address the Board
regarding an issue within the jurisdiction of this public body may do so by completing a Request to
Comment Form and submitting it to the Staff in person. If attending via remote, comments are to be
sent to Staff via chat options prior to the start of the meeting. Individuals addressing the Board are
limited to three minutes for their comments but may submit written comments for the Board records.
The Chairman will recognize each individual. The Governing Board cannot discuss or take legal action
on any issues raised during the Public Forum unless they are agendized due to restrictions of the
Open Meeting Laws.

5. CONSENT AGENDA - Items on the consent agenda are of a routine nature or have been
previously studied by the Governing Board. Items on the Consent agenda are intended to be
acted upon in one motion unless the Board wishes to hear any of the items separately.

a. Discussion and Approval of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes of April 17, 2024
b. Approval of Reconciliations and Financial Reports for April 2024.
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6. Current Events Summaries, Reports, and/or Correspondence- In accordance with A.R.S. 38-
431.02(K), the Board shall not propose, discuss, deliberate, or take legal action on any matter in
the following summaries:

a. Monthly Run Report — On Duty Battalion Chief

b. Monthly Chief Updates — FC Gaillard, DC Wilson, DC Fennell
c. Local 1505 Update — Union Representative

d. Coconino County Update

7. NEW BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS - Public Comment: Public comment/input is welcomed after each
agenda item of New Business/Action Items and Unfinished Business. Individual comments are
limited to three minutes per individual and must pertain to the specific agendaitem.

o

Guest Speaker- Janet Dean from APS; “Safety Power Shutoff” program

b. Type lll -Walkthrough with Board and Alan Kester
Review, discuss and possible action on the Chief’s Proposed Budget FY24-25 which will be posted
for 20 days for public comment.

d. Review, discuss and possible action on the GO Bond Repayment Budget for FY24-25 which will be
posted for 20 days for public comment.

e. Review, discuss and possible action: Resolution No 2024-01 “Certification of Participation
Payment via Electronic Transfer by Coconino County Treasurer’s Office.

f. Review, discuss and possible action: Resolution No 2024-02 Call of Election. This resolution allows

us to hold an election for the two (2) upcoming board vacancies in November 2024.

8. FIRE BOARD COMMENTS- Board Member comments are meant to inform and clarify. No
action will be taken. Only Board Members can speak.

ADJOURNMENT

Posted on or before 6:00pm, May 14, 2024, which is at least 24 hours prior to the Public Hearing. The complete packet of information from
the Board meetings or portions thereof is available from the Administrative Office upon completion of a Public Records Request. The
District Administrative Office is accessible to the handicapped. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), those with
special needs, such as large-type face print or other reasonable accommodations may request those through the Summit Fire and Medical
District Administrative Offices (928-526-9537) at least twenty-four hours before the meeting.
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BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, April 17, 2024
Station 32, 8905 Koch Field Road, Flagstaff AZ

1. CALLTO ORDER
Board Chair Timney called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 6:01 pm.

2. ROLLCALL OF BOARD MEMBERS / AFFIRMATION OF QUORUM
Members Present: Chair Timney, Board Members Scott Walton, Jim Doskocil, and Rick Parker
Members Absent: Robb Faus
Administration: DC Fennell, DC Bills, BC Palm, V Fennema, T. Schieffer, and County
Supervisor Lena Fowler

3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. CALLTO THE PUBLIC — No requests.

5. CONSENT AGENDA
a. Discussion and Approval of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes of March 20, 2024.
b. Discussion and Approval of the Budget Workshop Minutes of April 04, 2024.
c. Approval of Reconciliations and Financial Reports for March 2024.

Board Member Rick Parker motioned to approve the minutes from March 20, and April 4*
meetings, and the financial reports for March 2024. Motion was seconded by Scott Walton.
Vote Conducted. MOTION PASSED unanimously.
AYES: Walton, Timney, Doskocil, Parker
NAYES: None

6. Current Events Summaries, Reports, and/or Correspondence
c. Monthly Run Report
BC Palm reported:

e Runreport for March 2024. Total of 91 calls, with 57 being emergent calls. Call
distribution is as follows: District 31 had 20 calls, District 32 had 31, District 33 had 15,
District 36 had 0, and District 37 had 2, and out of district was 23 calls.

e Avgresponse times: Sta# 31 at 8.40 min, #32 at 8.14 mins, #33 at 10.31, #36 at 0.00 mins.
and #37 at 4.53, and Guardian at 12.05 min.

e Benchmark Goal (90% under 10 mins): We were at 73%; 31 of 40 calls.
Automatic Aid: Given 7 incidents; Received 4 Incidents.
Board requested that we show what station/engine is responding to the out of district calls.
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d. Monthly Chief Updates: DC Bills and DC Fennell

DC Bills:
e Submitted a grant for a gear washer for station #32 (extractor) and a $S30k grant
request through Firehouse Subs for new workout equipment.

DC Fennell:
e Had Casey make a change in CAD to dispatch 3 engines, BC and a water tender to

any structure fires we have.

e Flag Middle School is being demolished/ rebuilt, so crews were able to go over there
and do some great training before the demo was done.

e Dispatcher Appreciation — took them over some goodies.

e GFR recruitment: 41 applicants with 28 moving forward in the selection process.
Probably looking at 6 positions to fill in all GFR.

e APSis starting a program in May Called “Public Safety Power Shut-off”. We will have a
guest speaker from APS at next board meeting. It has to do with shutting off power
during extreme weather conditions in order to avoid power lines causing wildfires.

Local 1505: no update

Coconino County Supervisor Lena Fowler (District 5) was present and gave an update on issues
currently being worked on in the County.

7. NEW BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS
a. Updates to the Fire Board Handbook and Board Policies 502 & 503
e 502 updates:

v" Added verbiage from Board Handbook that showing the public comment speaking
time has been changed to 3 minutes for individuals and 10 for group
representation.

v" Minimum of 1 week notice from Public to add items to the board agenda.

e 503 updates:

v" “On the Spot” award amount changed to $100.

Motion to approve changes to Policy 502 and 503 as written made by Board Member Parker, seconded
by Board Member Doskocil.

Vote Conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR

AYES: Timney, Doskocil, Walton, Parker

b. Capital Purchases
e 8 sets of turnouts costing $30,653.28 (2™ sets)
¢ Soft-mount extractor for Sta #37 costing 10,593.95.
Motion to approve purchase of turnouts and extractor made by Board Member Walton, seconded by
Board Member Parker.
Vote Conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR
AYES: Timney, Doskocil, Walton, Parker

c. Discussion on the use of water / hydrants on the Westside of the district.

e Chief Bills spoke with JR Murray from Snowbowl. JR said to use the
hydrants off Snowbowl Road whenever we need them, not to worry
about paying for water use or anything like that. Engineer from
Snowbowl confirmed that line is set up to vent accordingly and won’t
collapse when pressurized.

¢ Heis writing the policy right now and that will go out to line as soon as
it is completed.
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¢ We will have a dedicated hose to use with the reclaimed water so no

decontamination will have to be done.
d. Discussion on Open Burning enforcement in the district.

¢ Lots of confusion on how Open Burning can be restricted and/or
enforced throughout the district. ADEQ sets the rules to follow, we list
those on our website, but we do not issue “burn permits” or have any
enforcement authority.

e Advised for public to call 911 if they think a fire is out of control or
compliance.

¢ The Fire Board is requesting that the County Attorney to give a legal
opinion on this topic.

Board Comments:
e Thank you to everyone for attending and all the hard work.

ADJOURNMENT: Board Meeting adjourned at 7:33 pm
Motion to adjourn by Board Member Parker, seconded by Board Member Doskocil.

Vote Conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR
AYES: Timney, Doskocil, Walton, Parker

Respectfully submitted by:

Robb Faus, Board Clerk
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Summit Fire & Medical District

Account Balances

Registered Balance | July 2023 Aug 2023 Sept 2023 Oct 2023 Nov 2023 Dec 2023 Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar 2024 Apr 2024 May 2024 June 2024
Budget Stabilization | $1,504,518.40 | $1,343,304.84 |  $1,093,179.91 | $2,064,592.75 | $3,437,995.96 | $3,326,290.56 | $3,141,868.59 | $2,807,693.16 | $2,772,896.17 | $3,887,920.18

OWA $178,007.29 $178,218.30 $173,366.57 | $185,876.61 | $231,543.02 | $182,902.85 | $183,301.76 | $183,569.66 | $185,538.50 | $185,780.43

Petty Cash $2,775.22 $2,767.84 $3,153.15 $3,383.15 $3,813.15 $4,184.95 $946.75 $1,196.75 $1,296.75 $1,346.75

Capital $688,883.48 $689,100.33 $691,094.80 | $692,089.21 | $694,345.79 | $695,968.50 | $119,041.35 | $119,269.49 [ $119,446.41 | $119,602.77

Westside Capital $427,614.04 $427,860.49 $429,172.53 | $429,790.03 | $431,191.38 | $432,199.09 | $433,120.76 | $433,753.78 | $434,397.21 | $434,965.85

Emergency $164,123.99 $114,218.58 $164,643.02 | $264,807.93 | $215,266.45 |  $215,769.67 |  $216,229.80 | $216,545.83 | $216,867.05 | $217,150.93

Debt Services / GO $39,290.83 $39,815.20 $42,428.94 $98,043.27 | $159,009.85 | $121,316.02 | $125,141.24 | $130,446.51 | $136,346.15 | $192,260.51

Contingency / COP | $1,884,932.27 | $1,884,932.27 |  $1,884,932.27 | $1,884,932.27 | $1,884,932.27 | $1,777,204.90 | $1,777,204.90 | $1,777,204.90 [ $1,777,204.90 | $1,777,204.90

[ToTAL [ $4,890,145.52 | $4,680,217.85 | $4,481,971.19 | $5,623,515.22 | $7,058,097.87 | $6,755,836.54 | $5,996,855.15 | $5,669,680.08 | $5,643,993.14 | $6,816,232.32 $0.00 $0.00
ACTUALS YTD actuals YTD Budgeted Over / Under % of Budget

Revenue $6,208,263.81|  $6,872,147.49 -$663,883.68 90%

Expenses $4,372,834.81]  $5,123,720.71 -$750,885.90 85%

Net Income $1,835,429.00]  $1,748,426.78 $87,002.22 105%

**July: County did not process transfers from Budget Stabilization Acct to Emergency(50k) and Capital(80k)
**August: County transferrred the Capital (80k), but did the other transfer backwards. Took (50k) from Emergency and put in Budget Stabilization.
Budget Stabilization s/b $1,243,304.84
Emergency s/b $214,123.99
**September: County still has not transferred the money correct from the Budget Stab. acct to Emergency Acct.
County also created an acct descrepancy of $270 in OWA acct which is to be fixed in October.
**Qctober: Transfer has been corrected by County. Totals in accounts are as they should be.
**December FDAT was not credited to our acct by County
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Summit Fire District

Reconciliation Summary
101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 04/30/2024

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 88 items
Deposits and Credits - 91 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items
Deposits and Credits - 125 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 04/30/2024

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 21 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

kg Jeck
econeded

Apr 30, 24

-385,013.56
1,667,988.35

1,172,974.79

2,895,347.65

4,068,322.44

-19,027.66
0.00

-19,027.66

4,049,294.78

-161,374.60

-161,374.60

3,887,920.18

5hlozy

Page 1



Deposit Summary

5/7/2024 4:12 PM

Summit Fire District
Summary of Deposits to 101 County Treasurer on 04/01/2024
Chk No. PmtMethod Red From Memo Amount
E-Check April 2024 Property Tax collected 1,452,697.80
E-Check April 2024 Del Tax 93.05
E-Check April 2024 Fdat 76.,581.57
Less Cash Back:
Deposit Total: 1,529,372.42
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Summit Fire District

Reconciliation Detail
101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 04/30/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 2,895,347.65
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 88 items

General Journal 06/30/2023 FY23 ... X -1,283.07 -1,283.07
General Journal 07/01/2023 FY23 ... X -9,811.82 -11,094.89
General Journal 12/01/2023 8/1/23... X -1,251.00 -12,345.89
Bill Pmt -Check 01/17/12024 82400... Flagstaff Medical Ce... X -5,061.49 -17,407.38
Check 02/08/2024 82400... Gerald Bills X -115.00 -17,5622.38
Check 03/07/2024 82400... Carlos Luna X -46.00 -17,568.38
Liability Check 03/14/2024 82400...  United Summit Fire ... X -1,475.50 -19,043.88
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 82400... Optimum Business X -334.66 -19,378.54
Check 03/22/2024 82400...  National Bank of Ari... X -10,720.07 -30,098.61
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400... Nationwide Trust Co... X -4,235.06 -34,333.67
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400... Niles Radio X -3,994.96 -38,328.63
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Principal Life Insura... X -3,051.60 -41,380.23
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400... AFLAC X -1,326.72 -42,706.95
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Arizona Fire & Medi... X -1,247.82 -43,954.77
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Orion Energy Inc. X -632.92 -44 587 .69
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Support Payment CI... X -347.70 -44,935.39
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400... Support Payment Cl... X -292.65 -45,228.04
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Artisan Metal Works... X -255.51 -45,483.55
Check 03/28/2024 82400...  Carlos Luna X -221.86 -45,705.41
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400... Right Water Hauling... X -110.00 -45,815.41
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400... Vestis X -45.28 -45,860.69
Check 03/28/2024 82400... Brandon Gia- X -41.82 -45,902.51
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400... Linde Gas & Equipm... X -40.24 -45,942.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 82400... DSB Distributing LLC X -37.96 -45,980.71
Liability Check 03/28/2024 82400... 5 Star Life Insuranc... X -34.67 -46,015.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Executech X -3,150.87 -49,166.25
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400...  Velocity Truck Center X -2,425.38 -51,591.63
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400...  Niles Radio X -2,040.00 -53,631.63
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Rush Truck X -1,373.81 -55,005.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... APS X -1,326.08 -56,331.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... OHD, Inc X -960.00 -57,291.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Benefit Commerce ... X -820.00 -58,111.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... NAPA X -708.79 -58,820.31
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400...  Orion Energy Inc. X -626.59 -59,446.90
Bill Pmi -Check 04/04/2024 82400...  Coconino Auto Supply X -606.91 -60,053.81
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Blue Water Busines... X -525.00 -60,578.81
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... AT&T Mobility X -381.65 -60,960.46
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Optimum Business X -341.66 -61,302.12
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Linde Gas & Equipm... X -285.26 -61,587.38
Check 04/04/2024 82400... James Unmacht ll- X -278.13 -61,865.51
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400...  Right Water Hauling... X -244.00 -62,109.51
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Prudential Overall S... X -222.57 -62,332.08
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Public Safety Crisis ... X -192.00 -62,524.08
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2024 82400... Vestis X -45.28 -62,569.36
Liability Check 04/09/2024 EFT Colonial Supplement... X -150.81 -62,720.17
Liability Check 04/10/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -82,149.95 -144,870.12
Liability Check 04/11/2024 82400... KAIROS Health Ariz... X -22,958.00 -167,828.12
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT Public Safety Retire... X -19,257.09 -187,085.21
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT United States Treas... X -11,531.10 -198,616.31
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT Health Equity X -3,816.66 -202,432.97
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT Voya Financial X -2,781.19 -205,214.16
Liability Check 04/11/2024 82400...  Nationwide Trust Co... X -2,567.72 -207,781.88
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT Arizona Department ... X -2,388.33 -210,170.21
Liability Check 04/11/2024 EFT Arizona State Retire... X -2,290.38 -212,460.59
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... HUB International In... X -1,620.00 -214,080.59
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... Doney Park Water X -835.69 -214,916.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... Rush Truck X -802.90 -215,719.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... Benefit Commerce ... X -800.00 -216,519.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... APS X -595.59 21711477
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... FILMTEQ, LLC X -505.71 -217,620.48
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400...  Niles Radio X -350.00 -217,970.48
Liability Check 04/11/2024 82400...  Support Payment CL... X -347.70 -218,318.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... Life Assist, Inc X -342.08 -218,660.26
Check 04/11/2024 82400... Michael E Pickett X -330.00 -218,990.26
Liability Check 04/11/2024 82400...  Support Payment Cl... X -292.65 -219,282.91
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Summit Fire District

Reconciliation Detail

101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 04/30/2024

Type Date Num Name
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400... Vestis
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 82400...  Right Water Hauling...
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/12024 824Q0... Securis
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400...  Rush Truck
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400... AP Triton
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400... Entenmann-Rovin Co.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400... Optimum Business
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400... Linde Gas & Equipm...
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400...  UniSource Energy S...
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400...  Prudential Overall S...
Check 04/17/2024 EFT Arizona Department ...
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2024 82400... Vestis
Liability Check 04/18/2024 82400...  Principal Life Insura...
Liability Check 04/18/2024 EFT Colonial Supplement...
General Journal 04/23/2024 Discre...
Liability Check 04/24/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT Public Safety Retire...
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT United States Treas...
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT Health Equity
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT Voya Financial
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT Arizona Department ...
Liability Check 04/25/2024 EFT Arizona State Retire...
Liability Check 05/01/2024 EFT Colonial Supplement...

Total Checks and Payments

